

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON,
TERENCE FLEMING, SUSAN
BOTTCHER, PRIORITIES USA, DNC
SERVICES CORPORATION /
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, DSCC a/k/a
DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, DCCC a/k/a
DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,
DEMOCRATIC GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, and DEMOCRATIC
LEGISLATIVE CAMPAIGN
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KENNETH W. DETZNER, in his official
capacity as the Florida Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:18-cv-00262
(MW/CAS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 5

 A. Position Bias 5

 B. Florida’s Ballot Order Statute 7

 C. Past and Projected Impact on Florida Elections..... 9

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 13

 1. Legal Standard 14

 2. The Ballot Order Statute Unconstitutionally Treats the
 Similarly Situated Major Parties Differently, Significantly
 Burdening Plaintiffs 15

 3. The Burdens the Ballot Order Statute Imposes
 Cannot Be Justified by a Legitimate, Much Less Compelling,
 State Interest..... 23

 B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent an Injunction..... 29

 C. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor
 an Injunction 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Akins v. Sec’y of State,
154 N.H. 67 (N.H. 2006)6, 20, 21

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....15

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany,
No. 03-CV-502 (NAM/DRH), 2003 WL 21524820, at *3
(N.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003).....30

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....15

Carillon Importers, Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int’l Grp., Ltd.,
112 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 1997)12

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....15

Day v. Robinwood W. Cmty. Improvement Dist.,
No. 4:08CV01888 ERW, 2009 WL 1161655, at *3
(E.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 2009).....30

Elliott v. Sec’y of State,
295 Mich. 245 (Mich. 1940)6

Fla. Democratic Party,
2016 WL 6090942, at *8; *LOWV*, 769 F.3d at 24831

Fla. Democratic Party,
2016 WL 6090943, at *8; *OFA*, 697 F.3d at 43627, 30

Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner,
No. 4:16CV607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943, at *7
(N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)27

Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)14

Gould v. Grubb,
 14 Cal. 3d 661 (Cal. 1975)..... 4, 6, 16, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28

Graves v. McElderry,
 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....14, 16, 20, 21, 23

Green Party v. Hargett,
 No. 3:11-cv-692, 2016 WL 4379150 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2016)26

Hand v. Scott,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fla. 2018)14

Holtzman v. Power,
 63 Misc. 2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).....6, 23, 26

Holtzman v. Power,
 313 N.Y.S.2d 904 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970) *aff'd*, 311 N.Y.S.2d 824 (1970) ...18, 21

Kautenburger v. Jackson,
 85 Ariz. 128 (Ariz. 1958).....6

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)31

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N.C.,
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)29

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn,
 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)26

Mann v. Powell,
 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969) *aff'd* 398 U.S. 955 (1970)3, 7, 13, 17

Mann v. Powell,
 333 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....13, 17, 21, 29

McLain v. Meier,
 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) 6, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25, 28

Meyer v. Tex.,
 No. H-10-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 (S.D. Tex. May 11, 2011)26

Netsch v. Lewis,
 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972)18, 29

New Alliance Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elecs.,
 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)26

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....15

Obama for Am. v. Husted (“OFA”),
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)27

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....22

Rubenstein v. Fla. Bar,
 72 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2014)31

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....16

San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1, 35 n.78 (1973).....22

Sangmeister v. Woodard,
 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)17, 23, 26

Sarvis v. Alcorn,
 137 S. Ct. 1093 (2017).....26

Sarvis v. Judd,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 692 (E.D. Va. 2015)26

Schaefer v. Lamone,
 248 F. App’x 484 (4th Cir. 2017)27

Taylor v. La.,
419 U.S. 522 (1975).....30

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....27

Statutes and Other Authority

Fla. Const., art. IV, § 5(b)8

Fla. Stat. 101.151 (2017).....1, 7, 15, 24, 25
